

No. 17-874

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH NORTON,
in her official capacity as Governor, State of Calvada
Petitioner

v.

BRIAN WONG,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Counsel for Respondent
Team 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. Governor Norton’s act of deleting Brian Wong’s Facebook post and banning him from posting further comments on her GEN page constituted state action because she performed the acts in pursuit of state objectives while collaborating with state actors and using state resources..... 7

II. Governor Norton violated Brian Wong’s First Amendment right to free speech when she deleted Wong’s political comment in a viewpoint specific manner on a Facebook page she set up to serve as a state-sponsored forum for speech..... 12

 A. Governor Norton’s act of deleting Brian Wong’s comment is not entitled to government-speech protections because the GEN page was intentionally created to be, and was capable of serving as, a state-sponsored forum for speech 13

 B. Governor Norton committed viewpoint discrimination when she deleted Brian Wong’s comment which expressed his opinion about the Governor’s fitness to serve as leader of the State of Calvada 18

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Amalgamated Food Employees Union v. Logan Valley Plaza, 391 U.S. 308 (1968) 9

Arizona v. United States, 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012) 22

Bland v. Roberts, 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013) 12

Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n, 531 U.S. 288 (2001) 7,8,10

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting, 563 U.S. 582 (2011) 22

Cohen v. Cal., 403 U.S. 15 (1971) 19

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, 473 U.S. 788 (1985) 12,13

Davison v. Loudoun County Board of Supervisors, No. 16-cv-932, 2017 WL 3158389 (E.D. Va. July 25, 2017) 11,18

Elonis v. United States, 135 S.Ct. 2001 (2015) 19,20

Evans v. Newton, 382 U.S. 296 (1966) 7

Filarsky v. Delia, 566 U.S. 377 (2012) 7

Marsh v. Alabama, 326 U.S. 501 (1946) 9

Matal v. Tam, 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017) 13,19

Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961) 9

National Collegiate Ath. Ass’n v. Tarkanian, 488 U.S. 179 (1988) 7,8

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 9,19

Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017) 11,16

Page v. Lexington Cnty. Sch. Dist. One, 531 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2008) 18

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....6,12,16

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)18

Rossignol v. Voorhaar, 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)7,11

<i>Shelley v. Kramer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	20,22
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	19
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	19
<i>Walker v. Texas Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015).....	6,13,16
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	7,8,9
<i>Wong v. Norton</i> , No. 16-CV-6834, slip op. at 1 (D.C.A. Aug. 25, 2016)	4,5
<i>Wong v. Norton</i> , No. 17-874, slip op. at 1 (14th Cir. Nov. 1, 2017)	1,5

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend. I	1
----------------------------	---

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1983	4
